

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.6

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 494/2012

JUSTICE K.S.PUTTASWAMY (RETD) & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, impleadment, clarification/modification of Court's order, intervention, directions, permission to file additional documents, permission to file additional additional affidavit and office report)  
(For Final Disposal)

WITH

T.C.(C) No. 151/2013

(With appln.(s) for impleadment as party respondent and appln.(s) for modification of court's order)

T.C.(C) No. 152/2013

W.P.(C) No. 829/2013

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and impleadment/directions and interim relief and office report)

W.P.(C) No. 833/2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for impleadment and appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 932/2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for interim directions and Office Report)

T.P.(C) No. 312/2014

(With Office Report)

T.P.(C) No. 313/2014

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 37/2015

(With appln.(s) for amendment of memo of parties and interim stay and permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date : 16/03/2015 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Talha Abdul Rehman, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Meena, Adv.  
Ms. Anusha Ramesh, Adv.  
Ms. Sadhana Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Ms. Supriya Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika, Adv.

For M/s. K.J. John & Co.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Ms. V. Mohana, Adv.  
Mr. B. Raghunath, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Geeta Kovilam, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Kovilam, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Yadav, Adv.  
for Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.  
Mr. Tannishtha Singh, Adv.  
For M/s. Meharia & Company

For Respondent(s)

UOI

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG  
Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Prasanna S., Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Shubra Rai, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep S. Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. H.S. Parihar, Adv.

State of Uttarakhand Mr. Pankaj Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Atrey, Adv.  
Ms. Priyadarshi Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

State of Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

State of Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

State of Jharkhand Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Govt. of Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasaam, Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

ELI Mr. Mohit Ram, Adv.  
Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.

State of Assam Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.  
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.  
M/s. Corporate Law Group

State of WB Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.  
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

State of HP Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Prakash, Adv.

State of Maharashtra Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.  
Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.  
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

A&N Administration Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
Mr. K. Vijay Kumar, Adv.  
M/s Arputham Aruna & Co., Adv.

State of Goa Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Mohan, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.  
Mr. Z.H. Issac Haiding, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

State of Rajasthan Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

State of HP Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Apoorv Singhal, Adv.

State of Kerala Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Bed, Adv.

State of Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanam, Adv.  
Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Adv.

NCT of Delhi Mr. J.M. Kalia, Adv.

State of Haryana Mr. B.K. Satija, AAG

IA 5of 2014 in Mr. Sumit Attri, Adv.  
CWP 833/13 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Singh, Ad.  
Mr. Prashant, Adv.

State of TN                    Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
                                  Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.  
                                  Ms. R. Shase, Adv.

State of Bihar                Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

UT Chandigarh                Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.  
                                  Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

                                  Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
                                  Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.

Beghar Foundation          Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, Adv.  
                                  Mr. Juhon George, Adv.  
                                  Mr. Arjun Ranganathan, Adv.

                                  Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

                                  Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

                                  Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Adv.

                                  Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

                                  Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

                                  Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

                                  Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matters require considerable time for hearing. Therefore, we direct the matters to be listed for hearing in the second week of July, 2015 after obtaining appropriate orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

In the meanwhile, it is brought to our notice that in certain quarters, Aadhar identification is being insisted upon by the various authorities, we do not propose to go into the specific instances.

Since Union of India is represented by learned Solicitor General and all the States are represented through their respective counsel, we expect that both the Union of India and States and all their functionaries should adhere to the Order passed by this Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2013.

Pleadings be completed before the end of April, 2015.

All the parties are at liberty to file any further affidavit or documents, if they so wish.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)  
COURT MASTER

(TAPAN KR. CHAKRABORTY)  
COURT MASTER