

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 342/2017

SHANTHA SINHA AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for interim relief and office report)

Date : 09/05/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.

Mr. P. B. Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Samiksha Godiyal, Adv.

Mr. R. Prasanna, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prithu Garg, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue Rule Nisi.

Tag with Writ Petition (Civil) No. 494 of 2012 and other connected matters.

Mr. Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, submits that some urgent orders are required on the interim prayers made by the petitioners, as enrollment

1

W.P.(C) No. 342/2017

under Aadhaar in respect of certain schemes is required by 30 th

June, 2017 . He has also drawn our attention to the orders dated August 11, 2015 passed in Writ Petition (C)No. 494 of 2012 wherein the Court observed that having regard to the importance of the matter, it is desirable that the matters be heard at the earliest. He, further submits that same sentiments were expressed by the Constitution Bench in its order dated 15 th

October, 2015.

It will always be open to the petitioners to mention the matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for constituting an appropriate Bench to hear the matters finally at an early date. It will also be open to the petitioners to request for hearing of the interim prayers made by them.

(Nidhi Ahuja)

(Mala Kumari Sharma)

Court Master

Court Master

2